
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  6 November 2015

Committee: 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 16 November 2015
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
Gerald Dakin (Chairman)
John Cadwallader (Vice Chairman)
Tracey Huffer
Heather Kidd
David Minnery

Pamela Moseley
Cecilia Motley
Peggy Mullock
Peter Nutting
Madge Shineton

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 252718
Email:  amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 (to follow) 
marked:  3

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any statements, questions or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 11 
November 2015.

5 Members Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
Council have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 
11 November 2015.  

6 Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider draft updated terms of reference and endorse the proposed 
changes.  A report is attached marked:  6.  (item deferred from 2 November 
2015 meeting) 

7 Financial Strategy (Pages 7 - 62)

To consider the Financial Strategy (Report made to Cabinet 28 October 2015 
attached) to gain an understanding of the challenges it addresses, the content 
and framework for the next five years, and identify how the Committee can take 
part in and enable engagement with how the Council evolves.  



Committee and Date
Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee

16 November 2015

10.00 am

Item

6
Public

SHROPSHIRE AND TELFORD AND WREKIN JOINT HEALTH AND OVERVIEW 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE– TERMS OF REFERENCE UPDATE

Responsible Officer:
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252011   

                    Statutory Scrutiny Officer

1. Summary

To update the terms of reference of the Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in light of Health Scrutiny Guidance 
published by the Department of Health in 2014.  

2. Recommendations

The Committee are asked to endorse the draft terms of reference attached as 
Appendix 1.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Rules and procedures covering the Council’s public health scrutiny responsibilities 
are set out in the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (section 101), the 
National Health Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2012) 
and most recently The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards 
and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013.

The legislative provisions allow for a local authority to choose how the public health 
scrutiny function is undertaken; a local authority can choose to discharge its 
functions through its own overview and scrutiny committee, that of another authority 
or through a joint overview and scrutiny committee with one or more other 
authorities.  

The proposal in this report is compliant with the regulatory requirements.

4. Financial Implications

The adoption of the revised terms of reference in and of itself does not give rise to 
any financial implications.  Reference in the report to the power to refer matters to 
the secretary of state, which if agreed would remain with the Council, is an action 
which has the potential to give rise to future costs should these powers be used.



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee:  2 November 2015  Joint HOSC Terms of Reference Update

Contact:  Tom Dodds, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Tel 01743 252011 2

5. Background

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Telford and Wrekin Council 
has worked effectively for a number of years. The proposed changes are not 
required by legislation but the current terms of reference are not compliant with the 
new guidance issued by the Department of Health, and the proposed updates have 
regard to this guidance

6. Additional Information

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 made a number of changes to health scrutiny 
arrangements. The Health Scrutiny Guidance published in 2014 provided greater 
detail on the specific powers of delegation and it is therefore necessary to update 
the terms of reference for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The draft terms of reference attached have been updated to clarify that both local 
authorities will agree to delegate scrutiny of pan-Shropshire health issues to the 
Joint HOSC, but that the power of referral to the Secretary of State has not been 
delegated to the Joint HOSC. While the Joint HOSC will consider the proposed 
changes and respond to a consultation, the power to refer any contested proposals 
remains with the individual authorities. 

5.2 The proposed changes to the Joint HOSC Terms of Reference require changes to 
the Council Constitution and will be considered through the appropriate process 
within each local authority.  It is proposed that if endorsed by the Health and Adult 
Social Care Committee that Group Leaders be consulted on the proposals and if 
they are in agreement with them,  then a report be made to Council on 17 
December 2015 recommending the changes.  If the Group Leaders are not in 
agreement with the changes, the proposals will need to be considered by the 
Political Structures Monitoring Group before a recommendation is made to Council.   
The changes have already been endorsed by the Telford and Wrekin Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee and Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Department of Health Guidance June 2014:  Local Authority Health Scrutiny.  
Guidance to support local authorities and their partners to deliver health scrutiny.

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Karen Calder

Local Member
All

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Draft Updated Terms of Reference



APPENDIX 1

DRAFT SHROPSHIRE AND TELFORD & WREKIN JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Purpose 
To act as a discretionary Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee ( Joint HOSC) 
to jointly consider and scrutinise where necessary, all Health and Healthcare related 
topics which affect the areas of Telford and Wrekin Council and Shropshire Council 
including matters referred by Telford and Wrekin and Shropshire Healthwatch.. 
To meet when proposed changes to services are identified to confirm if the Committee 
will undertake the role of the Committee as a mandatory Joint HOSC and statutory 
consultee in relation to NHS proposals for a substantial variation or development in 
service.whether formal statutory consultation would be necessary. 
To  actively research any statutory consultation and respond in line with Health Scrutiny 
Regulations and the Department of Health Guidance on Health Scrutiny (2014) actively 
research and respond to any formal consultation within the agreed consultation period, 
usually the statutory 12 weeks period. 
. 
Powers of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee exercises the powers of both a 
discretionary and a mandatory Joint HOSC, as set out in the Health and Social Care Act 
(2001) consolidated in the NHS Act (2006) and amended by the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012, to review any matter relating to the planning, 
provision and operation of health services across the local authority areas. Both Telford 
and Wrekin Local Authority and Shropshire Council Local Authority have delegated the 
health scrutiny power to the Joint HOSC for pan Shropshire health matters. When the 
NHS make a proposals for a substantial variation or development of service the Joint 
HOSC will be the only Scrutiny Committee which will:

 Respond to the consultation
 Exercise the power to require the provision of information by relevant NHS body 

or health service provider
 Require members or employees of relevant NHS bodies ot health service 

provider to attend before it to answer questions in connection with the 
consultation.

However, both local authorities have retained the power of referral as set out in the 
Councils’ Constitutions. Any referral of proposed substantial change or variation in 
service to the Secretary of State will be made in line with Health Scrutiny Regulations 
and the Department of Health Guidance.

The roles and responsibilities of the Joint HOSC, commissioners and providers of NHS 
and Local Authority public health services is set out in the Department of Health 
Guidance, Guidance to support Local Authorities and their partners to deliver effective 
health scrutiny ( 2014)

Membership of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
There will be three elected members from each local authority. 



APPENDIX 1

There will be three co-opted members from each local authority area who are 
independent of the relevant Council. 
The Co-opted Members of the Committee have voting rights as determined by full 
council at both authorities. Copies of the voting schedules are attached. 
Executive Members for Health and Social Care and Health and Wellbeing Board Chairs 
issues may attend the meeting at the Chair’s discretion in a non voting capacity. 

Chairing Arrangements 
Meetings alternate between the Council areas. The appropriate Chair will take the lead 
for meetings in their Local Authority Area. 

Chairs’ Casting Vote 
The Chair will not use their casting vote due to the alternating venue. 

Political Balance 

Political balance applies to this Committee. The political balance applies to each 
participating authority. 

Administration 
In line with the Department of Health Guidance Telford and Wrekin Council and 
Shropshire County council will share the cost and resource implications of supporting the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee the support for the Joint HOSC will be 
made available by the local health and social care system to enable the powers and 
duties associated with the function to be exercised appropriately.. Meetings will alternate 
between local authorities. Each council will take the lead in arranging venues and co-
ordinating agendas with organisations and individuals invited to present reports or 
papers or give evidence, for the meetings taking place in their Local Authority Area. 
The agenda will be agreed by both Health Scrutiny Chairs at an agenda setting meeting 
about 10 working days before the Joint Committee meeting. Papers and presentations 
will be considered during this meeting to establish running order and specific instructions 
to those attending. 
Pre-meetings will be at the Chair’s discretion, to be attended either by the Chairs’ alone 
or for members of the whole joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Additional Support 
Each local authority will identify an agreed resource which it can provide to support the 
work of the Joint Committee. This may be officer time and/or a financial contribution to 
cover the costs of any specialist advice. 

Frequency of Meetings 
To be detailed in the Joint Committee Work Programme. 

Quorum 
One third of the membership of the committee. At least 2 elected members must be 
present including 1 from each authority. There must be 2 representatives from each 
authority including co-optees. 



APPENDIX 1

Ways of Working 
Under the Department of Health Gu
[...]
L STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2020/21 

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255011

1. Summary

This report presents the next stage in developing a sustainable financial strategy for the 
Council.  It models the funding anticipated to be available to the Council over the next 
five years as far as this is known and shows how our expenditure will be contained within 
these limits. 

Since 2009 the Council has removed £146 million from its budget by delivering in new 
and efficient ways, removing waste and bureaucracy from our processes. Overall 
satisfaction with the Council has increased. For some of our activities the costs have 
increased, particularly in looking after our most vulnerable residents be they older people, 
children in care or people with disabilities. This is because older people are a growing 
proportion of our population. We will continue to prioritise looking after people by working 
with them and our partners to achieve the best outcomes possible for them.

Over the next five years, due to a combination of inflationary increases in costs and 
further cuts in government grants, we plan to save over £77 million, but more importantly, 
to put the Council’s finances onto a sustainable footing.  We are doing this because we 
need to respond to the changing financial landscape for local authorities. Because we are 
protecting budgets for the vulnerable we will need to save money in other areas and 
many of these budgets will reduce to zero.

The funding of local authorities is rapidly changing as the government devolves power, 
resources and responsibility to Councils, encouraging them to be self sufficient. 
Shropshire has already shown itself to be agile and capable of maximising such 
opportunities; in every way we are a self sufficient and resilient community in our outlook 
and our ability to evolve and adapt.

Recent announcements from the Chancellor of the Exchequer point to new opportunities 
such as incre
[...]
 planning window of five years. To this end the Council is undertaking three key 
pieces of linked work over the autumn:

 Transition to a Commissioning Council
 Transition to a Sustainable Business Model
 Development of the Shropshire Economy

To help explain this, the Council is beginning a Big Conversation with the public, 
focussing on the creation of a new Council, fit for purpose in the future, ahead of formal 
consultation on the 2016/17 Budget in the New Year. This work will result in a revised 
Business Plan and Financial Strategy for the Council which will be presented to Council 
for approval. 

This report also provides an update on progress to date in achieving the current year 
savings proposals and the implications for future years.  There is still significant work to 



Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 4

do to bring the 2016/17 budget into balance. The report then begins the transition from 
the current 2016/17 budget proposals towards a new longer term financial strategy built 
around a Sustainable Business Model.

 
2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that members:

A. Note the current financial position and the substantial work necessary to deliver a 
balanced 2016/17 budget and in future years as set out in Section 7. 

B. Note the work being undertaken to develop a Sustainable Business Model for the 
Council, in particular

a. Resources and Expenditure projections from 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set out 
in Section 6

b. The categorisation of services into “Protected Services” which form the core 
of services to be delivered by the Council under a Sustainable Business 
Model as set out in Section 8. 

c. The potential impact on other services which would need to be delivered to 
a level contained within the Council’s remaining resources (Sections 8 and 
9).

C. Note the options available to Council to manage and maximise resources as set 
out in Section 8 (8.26 onwards) which will need to be formally agreed in February 
2016. 

D. Note the impact of the Chancellors Announcement on 100% Local Business Rate 
Retention as set out in Section 10

E. Note the launch of the ‘Big Conversation’ to engage with stakeholders and the 
general public over the coming months as set out in Section 11.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1.   The development and delivery of the Council’s Business Plan and Financial 
Strategy is the key process in managing many of the Council’s strategic risks. The 
opportunities and risks arising are assessed each time the document is refreshed 
for Cabinet consideration. The Council’s Strategic Risks are reported separately, 
but the Business Plan and Financial Strategy makes specific reference to the 
significant financial uncertainty across Local Government in the Medium Term.



Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 5

Financial Uncertainty

3.2.   The funding settlement announced in February 2015 provided the 2015/16 financial 
settlement information only.  No financial information for local authorities beyond 
2015/16 has been confirmed.  Indications are that spending cuts in the region of 
12% per year will continue.  There is ongoing uncertainty around the funding of new 
government policies and legislative changes, for example the Care Act and the 
announcement on 8 July of the introduction of a minimum living wage of £7.20 per 
hour which could impact on services delivered directly by the Council, but also 
those commissioned.  The uncertainty will continue over the coming months with 
the Spending Review Announcement on 25th November, followed by the Autumn 
Statement and the Local Government finance settlement not expected until the 
middle of December.    

3.3. As government funding reduces, the Council becomes more reliant on locally 
retained business rat
[...]
tial proposals for local government to 
retain 100% of locally raised Business Rates.  Details of the implications of this 
change are not currently available but are linked to the phasing out of the Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) and the transfer of powers and burdens to local government 
as a result.  There is a risk that RSG is phased out before any transfer and that 
increased burdens may outweigh any retained Business Rates.  The risks referred 
to above are also relevant for this proposed policy change, given that the Council 
will suffer 100% of any losses in Business Rate reductions in the area. The change 
does, however, also represent an opportunity for increased growth in business rate 
income to the Council and an incentive to drive economic growth locally where 
feasible. 



Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 7

Other Risks and Opportunities

3.12. The Business Plan and Financial Strategy sets the resource parameters within 
which the Council can commission services to meet its priority outcomes. All risks 
and opportunities which have a material monetary value are considered within the 
strategy.

3.13.   The Council’s Business Plan and Financial Strategy recognises that there are risks 
and opportunities associated with ip&e as it is a wholly owned company of the 
Council.   The development of the Council’s future financial strategy will be clearer 
about financial expectations and take account of any opportunities and risks 
associated with the company, its growth strategy and how this will impact on the 
Council’s budget.

3.14. Setting the Financial Strategy and agreeing the detailed changes necessary to 
deliver the agreed budget for the next financial year, will take into account the 
requirements of the Human Rights Act, any necessary environmental appraisals 
and the need for Equalities Impact Needs Assessments and any necessary service 
user con
[...]
 contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 16

8. Developing a Sustainable Business Model

Review of Existing Model

8.1. Following the report presented to Cabinet in July, further work has been undertaken 
to refine the Sustainable Business Model, to review and identify options for 
progress, update the underlying information, and to begin consideration of the 
implications. This work is key to providing the context for the Big Conversation, due 
to launch over the autumn.

8.2. The base information and future projections, identified and refined to date, can be 
used to form the basis for developing a Sustainable Business Model for the Council. 
Putting the current assumptions on spend and resources into a single chart, an ever 
widening gap is clearly evident (Chart 1 below). This will need to be addressed, and 
re-addressed every three years as part of the MTFP process.

Chart 1: An Ever Widening Funding Gap

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
250,000

270,000

290,000

310,000

330,000

350,000

370,000

390,000

410,000

Gross Budget 
Excluding 
Specific Grants

Resources to 
Fund Gross 
Budget 
Excluding 
Specific Grants

(£
'0

00
)

8.3. Historically, when agreeing the Financial Strategy, the Council has adjusted 
expenditure down to available resource levels as required, usually over a three year 
period. Although the Council works hard to control growth in expenditure, an 
underlying increase prevails despite ongoing savings implementations. 

8.4. To create a Sustainable Business Model officers have been trying to gain a deeper 
and more detailed understanding of what drives growth in expenditure. Where it has 
been possible to redesign services to minimise that growth or, at the very least, 



Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 17

understand the drivers for the growth, zero based budget principles can be applied, 
enabling a reasonably informed
[...]
12 to 
commission a wide range of public health programmes on behalf of the Department 
of Health ranging from screening and health promotion programmes to treatment 
services such as Genito-Urinary Medicine to Substance Misuse Detoxification. 
These services cross all sections of the population from Health Visiting support to 



Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 33

parents of new born babies to interventions supporting individuals undergoing 
treatment for cancer. Whilst the Government requires Local Authorities to 
commission these services through the Public Health Grant Shropshire Council will 
continue to support them.

Other Public Health Work Streams

9.22. Prior to the reforms of NHS public health services, Shropshire Council 
commissioned a number of programmes with strong public health links including 
emergency planning, community safety and crime prevention programmes, coronial 
and registrar services, air quality monitoring and other aspects of environmental 
health. Whilst these have continued following the implementation of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012, the ability of the local authorities to sustain these services at 
their current levels in future years will be reduced.

Resources and Support Services

9.23. Resources and Support functions fall into two main categories; those that support 
the delivery of front line functions such as Legal Services, Finance, Property and 
Human Resources, and those that are the resultant costs of being in business and 
form an irreducible core such as debt repayment costs and the corporate and 
democratic core. In all figures quoted throughout this report the cost of support 
functions is included within the overall service costs. For example, the costs shown 
for Child Protection Team include the costs of Legal, Finance etc. In total these 
costs equate to £24m across the council and it is assumed and bui
[...]
es Scrutiny Committee, 12th November 2015:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16-2020/21

Please contact: James Walton on 01743 255011 56

Date Committee Detail
December 2015 to 
January 2016 (based 
on decisions taken at 
Cabinet on 9th 
December and for/or 
Council 17th 
December)

Budget Task and Finish Group meet and review budget, seek additional information, and formulate conclusions and 
recommendations.
Officer support and reports.

17th December 2015 Council Receive Financial Strategy report – tbc
Receive Setting the Council Tax Taxbase 2016/17 report

27th January 2016 PMSC Consider report and recommendations of Budget Task and Finish group and recommendations to Cabinet 10th February 
2016. 

10th February 2016 Cabinet Receive Council Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21
Receive Scrutiny recommendations. 
Approve budget for 2016/17 to be recommended to Council 
Receive ip&e Annual Business Plan
Receive Statement of Chief Financial Officer on Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
Receive Estimated Collection Fund Outturn 2015/16
Receive Income Review of Fees and Charges for 2016/17
Receive Revenue Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2015/16
Receive Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2015/16
Receive Council Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21.

25th February 2016 Council Approve Budget for 2016/17
Approval Council Tax Resolution 2016/17
Receive Statement of Chief Financial Officer on Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
Receive Income Review of Fees and Charges for 2016/17
Receive Council Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21.


	Agenda
	6 Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference
	6 Terms of Reference Appendix 1

	7 Financial Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2015
9.32 am – 10.45 am in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252718

Present 
Councillor Gerald Dakin (Chairman)
Councillors John Cadwallader (Vice Chairman), Roger Evans, Pamela Moseley, 
Peggy Mullock, Peter Nutting and Madge Shineton

29 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies were received from Mrs H Kidd, Mrs T Huffer, Mr D Minnery and Mrs C Motley.  
Mr R Evans substituted for Mrs Kidd.

30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.  

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Mrs Moseley drew attention to the complaints dashboard section of the minutes and said 
she had referred at the meeting to the greatest number of complaints being made in the 
People to People category.  The Portfolio Holder added that these were also the greatest 
number not upheld.  The Committee agreed the above additions be made to the minutes.  

The Committee also agreed to add to minute 28, Proposals for Committee Work 
Programme, that Support for Carers related to the Duty of Care made under the Care Act.  

With the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 were 
agreed.  

32 Public Question Time 

A public question from Mrs N Clark was received by the Committee.  The question asked 
for assurances that local tax payer’s money was being spent on adult social care in an 
economical, efficient and effective manner.  A copy of the full question and the response 
provided are attached to the signed minutes.  

In her follow up question, Mrs Clark asked for assurances that the system would work in 
the future.  The Director of Adult Social Care reported that Shropshire had been found to 
spend the least amount on over 65s and had been externally assessed as having the best 
residential provision in the country.  Numbers getting in touch through the First Point of 
Contact had increased by 20%.  Shropshire was regarded as one of the most efficient and 
best deliverer of quality in the country, but the year on year overspend had continued.  



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 16 November 2015

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 2

This was because despite all modernisation to date, the demand for services kept rising 
and this was alongside a significant increase in complexity of need, also an increase in 
demand from people who had until recently funded their own care.  The Council was 
attempting to plan for future needs in more granular detail.   

33 Members Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

34 Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Terms of Reference 

Members received a report, copy attached to the signed minutes, which explained that the 
current terms of reference of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
Telford and Wrekin Council were not compliant with new guidance issued by the 
Department of Health, and that the proposed updates had regard to this guidance.  

Members queried the role of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
responding to a consultation and making a decision to make a referral to the Secretary of 
State.  

In response to questions, the Committee were advised that the Council was legally 
required to deal with consultations which covered more than one local authority area 
through a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and a response to the 
consultation was required to be made through this Committee.  The guidance issued by 
the Department of Health, which the terms of reference were being amended to reflect, did 
not change any of the principles behind this.  

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer explained that although the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would respond to the consultation, the proposed updates to the terms 
of reference clarified that the power to refer any contested proposals to the Secretary of 
State remained with Shropshire Council and Telford and Wrekin Council.  There was also 
nothing to stop Shropshire’s Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee from 
considering any issues in order to provide its view to inform the Joint HOSC Members. 

Some Members raised questions regarding where a political discussion could be held on 
Future Fit, particularly as Telford and Wrekin Council had taken a position on the location 
of an Emergency Centre.  It was confirmed that Scrutiny was not the place for this.  In 
responding to questions, the Statutory Scrutiny Officer said there was no reason full 
Council could not discuss this in the same way that Telford and Wrekin Council had done.  
The Chairman said that as a Member of Joint HOSC he would abstain from any discussion 
of this at Council 

In conclusion, Officers explained that the Terms of Reference of the Joint HOSC needed 
to reference the Department of Health guidance, and recommended that they be updated 
to reflect it.  The Committee were asked to endorse the changes, which would then be 
considered by Political Structures Monitoring Group and Council.  



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 16 November 2015

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 3

The Committee voted on the proposal for the Committee to endorse the update to the 
Terms of Reference.  Five voted in favour, one against, and there was one abstention.  Mr 
R Evans asked that it be noted in the minutes that he had voted against the proposal.

RESOLVED:

To endorse the changes to the terms of reference of the Shropshire and Telford and 
Wrekin Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee in the light of the Health Scrutiny 
Guidance published by the Department of Health in 2014. 

35 Financial Strategy 

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer referred to the Financial Strategy report which had been 
presented to Cabinet on 28 October 2015 (a copy is attached to the signed minutes).  He 
explained that at this stage of the development of the Financial Strategy the detail of the 
potential changes to the way that services were provided was not available.  

Members of the Committee praised the quality of the Financial Strategy document.

The Committee’s discussion covered the following:  

Big Conversation

Some Members expressed concern regarding lack of Member involvement and input into 
the development of the Big Conversation questionnaire.  The need for the ‘which electoral 
division do you live in’ question was queried.  Some felt that there might not be a big 
response and that people were not likely to respond unless they were already service 
users.  

Adult Social Care

Members were concerned about the risks of not getting Adult Social Care funding on to a 
sustainable footing and the turmoil within the local NHS, which could have a serious 
financial impact on the Council

It was recognised that more than 50% of the Council’s budget was spent on supporting the 
most vulnerable people in the county.  An ageing population and the increase in 
complexity of needs would continue to impact on resources.  Shropshire’s Adult Social 
Care Service was one of the lowest spending in the country for older people, learning 
disability and mental health, and there was little more to take out, whereas some other 
higher spending Councils still had potential to remove costs.  

The Committee acknowledged that a system wide solution was the only way forward and 
the Council should be prepared to play an active part in that system.

Members expressed concern that early intervention and prevention was not included in 
the list of protected services going forward, and that reducing focus in these areas would 
store up problems in both the near and long term future.



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 16 November 2015

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 4

Public Health

The Director of Public Health advised that there were two aspects to the Public Health 
Budget. The first related to those services that had previously been the responsibility of 
the NHS and transferred in April 2013 to local government. Funding for those services 
came from the national public health grant and were therefore identified separately from 
the main council budgets. 

The second were those public health related services that were commissioned prior to the 
transfer of NHS public health responsibilities to the council and were used to fund services 
such as emergency planning and air quality monitoring. Those services have been 
identified as maintained under the current programme to identify a sustainable business 
model for the future.

Members heard that the Treasury had imposed a 6.2% in year cut in the public health 
grant equating to a £700k reduction in the Shropshire grant and that it was anticipated that 
the Treasury would make further cuts when the Comprehensive Spending Review was 
announced.

The Committee’s comments on the Financial Strategy would be reported to the 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee on 2 December 2015, which would then 
report overall Scrutiny feedback to Cabinet on 9 December 2015.  

The Committee said it wanted to be informed as soon as possible of any proposed 
changes and their likely impact on the most vulnerable people in Shropshire.

Chairman:  _____________________

Date: _________________________

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


